

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner;

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN
NEW ENGLAND, CONCORD FEMINIST
HEALTH CENTER, FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER
OF PORTSMOUTH, AND WAYNE GOLDNER, M.D.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. MULLEN*
Associate Attorney General

LAURA E.B. LOMBARDI
Assistant Attorney General
NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-3658
(603) 271-2110 (facsimile)
Counsel for Petitioner

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN THE COURT BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The New Hampshire Parental Notification Prior To Abortion Act Is Constitutional.....	9
A. New Hampshire’s Parental Notification Act Does Not Impose An Undue Burden On A Minor’s Right To Choose	11
B. There Is No <i>Per Se</i> Rule Requiring All Abortion Regulations To Contain A Health Exception	17
C. The Judicial Bypass Provision Adequately Protects The Life And Health Of The Mother And Saves The Act From Any Al- leged Constitutional Deficiency	20
D. The Act’s Exception Permitting A Physi- cian To Perform An Immediate Abortion When Necessary To Prevent A Minor’s Death Is Not Unconstitutional	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE CHALLENGE TO THE NEW HAMPSHIRE PARENTAL NOTIFICATION ACT FAILS BECAUSE IT CANNOT MEET THE “NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST FOR FACIAL CHALLENGES SET FORTH IN <i>UNITED STATES v. SALERNO</i>	27
A. <i>Salerno</i> Reiterates The Long Established Standard Governing Facial Challenges And Is Consistent With This Court’s Traditional Practice Of Adjudicating Constitutional Questions Only In Concrete Cases And Controversies	30
B. There Is No Valid Reason Why The <i>Salerno</i> Test Should Not Apply To Abortion Regulations	34
1. <i>Casey’s</i> Undue Burden Standard Does Not Replace The <i>Salerno</i> Test For Facial Challenges To Abortion Regulations	35
2. Even If <i>Casey’s</i> “Large Fraction” Test Applies, New Hampshire’s Act Passes Constitutional Muster	37
3. There Is No Sound Reason For The Court To Create An Abortion-Regulation Exception To The <i>Salerno</i> Test.....	40
4. Even If The New Hampshire Parental Notification Act Is Found Unconstitutional In Cases Of Medical Emergency, Those Unconstitutional Applications Of The Act Are Severable	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

New Hampshire Parental Notification Prior to
Abortion Act [N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:24-28] 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ada v. Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992)	42
<i>Aldrich v. Wright</i> , 53 N.H. 398 (1873)	44
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	36
<i>Application of President and Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 978 (1964)	22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	36
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	24
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30, 32, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	32
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	26
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	42
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	11, 24, 26
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	41
<i>Fernald v. Bassett</i> , 220 A.2d 739 (N.H. 1966)	44
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	41
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	10, 12, 14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	28
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	40
<i>Lambert v. Wickland</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	43
<i>Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	30, 33
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	28, 31, 32, 40
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	24, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	28, 36
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. For Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 553 (1861).....	45
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 190 A. 801 (N.H. 1937)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	36
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17, 42
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8, 28, 34, 36
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	41
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	28, 32, 33, 45
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	42
<i>State v. Rollins-Ercolino</i> , 821 A.2d 953 (N.H. 2003).....	25
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	40
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	28
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Woolf v. Fuller</i> , 174 A. 193 (N.H. 1934)	9, 44
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	32

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
ALA. CODE § 26-21-5	13
ALASKA STAT. § 18-16-060.....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2152	13
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 123450.....	13
IDAHO CODE § 18-609A	13
IND. CODE § 16-34-2-4.....	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 311.732	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1299.35.12	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 112, § 12S.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 1597-A, 1588.....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 722.905	13
MINN. STAT. § 144.343(4).....	15
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-57.....	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 188.028	13, 16
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-03.1	16
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:24.....	1, 9, 15
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:25.....	1, 2, 9
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:25, I	20
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26.....	1, 9, 10, 38
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, I	2
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, I(a)	2, 7, 21, 24
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, I(b)	21, 26
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, I(c)	27
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, II.....	2, 21, 38
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, II(b).....	21, 23
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:26, II(c).....	21
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:27.....	1, 3, 9, 21
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:28.....	1, 3, 9, 44
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 173-B:4	22
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 9:17A-1.6.....	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2929.12	13
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3206.....	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-4.7-4.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-41-30.....	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 37-10-305.....	13
TEX. OCC. CODE § 164.052(a)(18).....	13
VA. CODE ANN. §16.1-241.....	13
WIS. STAT. § 48.375.....	13
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-118.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994).....	41
Alfred Hill, <i>Some Realism about Facial Invalidation of Statutes</i> , 30 Hofstra L. Rev. 647 (2002).....	43
Kevin Martin, Note, <i>Stranger in a Strange Land: The Use of Overbreadth in Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 173 (1999).....	40, 41, 42
Suzanna Yates and Anita J. Pliner, <i>Judging Maturity in the Courts: The Massachusetts Consent Statute</i> , 78 Am. J. Pub. Health. 646 (1988).....	22
